

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

QUINTON HARRIS, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nebraska
No. 8:16-CV-00381-JFB-SMB

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

JAMES H. KASTER
DAVID E. SCHLESINGER
ROBERT L. SCHUG
CHARLES A. DELBRIDGE
NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP
4600 IDS Center
80 South 8th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 256-3200

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

June 21, 2019

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the case and oral argument statement i

Table of authorities iv

Introduction 1

Statement of the issue 4

Statement of the case and of the facts 4

 I. Statutory background..... 4

 II. Factual background..... 9

 III. Procedural history 14

Summary of argument 19

Standard of review 21

Argument 22

 I. The district court did not abuse its discretion in certifying this case as a class action under Rule 23(b)(2) and (b)(3)..... 22

 A. The ADA claim certified in this case—challenging a facially discriminatory policy against a “class of individuals with disabilities”—is ideally suited for class treatment. 22

 1. This case is a classic Rule 23(b)(2) class action. 22

 2. The district court did not abuse its discretion in finding that common questions predominate over individual issues and a class action is superior. 27

 B. Title VII precedent, which the ADA expressly incorporates, confirms the appropriateness of class certification here..... 40

 II. Union Pacific’s remaining arguments for an abuse of discretion contravene the ADA’s text and purpose and cannot be reconciled with Supreme Court precedent. 45

A.	Most of Union Pacific’s arguments are predicated on the mistaken belief that the lawfulness of its policy “require[s] individualized inquiries into disability and qualification.”.....	46
B.	The district court’s decision does not conflict with <i>Hohider</i>	47
C.	Union Pacific’s standing arguments cannot be reconciled with Supreme Court precedent.	48
Conclusion		50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	26
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	28
<i>Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Electric Cooperative</i> , 852 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Bates v. Dura Automotive Systems, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 283 (6th Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Services, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	31, 34, 40
<i>Branham v. Snow</i> , 392 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Bridging Communities Inc. v. Top Flite Financial Inc.</i> , 843 F.3d 1119 (6th Cir. 2016).....	31, 32
<i>Brown v. Electrolux Home Products, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Celestine v. Petroleos de Venezuela SA</i> , 266 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	32
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Board of Education of City of Chicago</i> , 797 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2015).....	26, 28, 37
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	40

<i>Cossette v. Minnesota Power & Light</i> , 188 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>Craik v. Minnesota State Univerity Board</i> , 731 F.2d 465 (8th Cir. 1984)	42, 45, 47
<i>Day v. Celadon Trucking Services, Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Ebert v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2016)	25, 28
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 203 (E.D. Mo. 1996)	39
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Wal-Mart</i> , 477 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2007)	30, 32
<i>Farmers Cooperative Co. v. Senske & Son Transfer Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transporation Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	34
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013)	49
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	35
<i>Hohider v. United Parcel Services, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009)	47, 48
<i>Hohider v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 147 (W.D. Pa. 2007)	48
<i>In re Aqua Dots Produdcts Liability Litigation</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011)	37

<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, LLC</i> , — F.3d —, 2019 WL 2292196 (4th Cir. May 30, 2019)	22, 23
<i>Martin v. Behr Dayton Thermal Products LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2018)	39
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	4, 5
<i>Postawko v. Missouri Department of Corrections</i> , 910 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2018).....	24, 25, 36
<i>Rolscreen Co. v. Pella Products of St. Louis, Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 1202 (8th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	36
<i>Smilow v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003).....	31, 32
<i>Stuart v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 371, (8th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999),.....	33
<i>Torres v. S.G.E. Management, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	30, 32
<i>True Health Chiropractic, Inc. v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Young v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012)	31
---	----

<i>Young v. United Parcel Services, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015).....	40
---	----

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(2)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)	4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(C).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 12102(3).....	1, 4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(A)	7
42 U.S.C. § 12111(3)	7
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5).....	47
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)	5, 25
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12113(a)	6
42 U.S.C. § 12113(b)	7, 25, 29
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(a).....	4, 8, 23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	8, 23

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1).....	1, 8, 23, 41
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(A).....	41
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6(a)	4, 8
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(g)(iii)(3)	33
29 C.F.R. § 1630.10(a)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

154 Cong. Rec. S8342-01 (September 11, 2008).....	6, 36
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 3 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 267.....	8
Pub. L. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (September 25, 2008).....	6, 34, 35, 36
